
Board Cover Memorandum
To  Board of Education 

From  Kyla Johnson‐Trammell, Superintendent 
Jenine Lindsey, General Counsel 

Meeting Date  June 25, 2025 

Subject  Amendment No. 2, Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy - Fisher & 
Phillips LLP - General Counsel   

Ask of the Board  ☐ Approve Amendment

☒ Ratify Amendment

Description of the 
Changes  
(What are the 
changes? Why are 
they needed?) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Memorandum 
of  Understanding  and  Engagement  Policy  by  and  between  the  District 
and Fisher & Phillips  LLP,  for  the  latter  to provide more of  the  same  legal 
service  to  the  District  for  immigration  related  matters  and  other  legal 
services  on  an  as  needed  basis,  in  an  additional  amount  of  $25,000.00, 
increasing the not to exceed amount from $50,000.00 to $75,000 per fiscal 
year and extending the term from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2025 to June 
30, 2026. All other  terms and  conditions of  the Agreement  remain  in  full 
force and effect. 
. 

Change to Not‐
To‐Exceed 
Amount & 
Funding 
Source(s), If Any 

Increase the not to exceed amount from $50,000 to $75,000 per fiscal year.  

General Purpose  

Attachment(s)   Amendment No. 2, MOUEP

 Amendment No. 1, MOUEP (BOE Enact. #24‐1318)

 MOUEP (BOE Enact. #22‐1159)

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number  25‐1454 

Introduction Date  6/25/25 

Enactment Number

Enactment Date



AMENDMENT NO. __2 to 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Memorandum of Understanding and Engagement Policy - Fisher & Phillips LLP 

("Original Agreement") 

This Amendment ("AMENDMENT") amends the attached Original Agreement, inclusive of any 
prior amendments to the Original Agreement (together, "AGREEMENT"). Except as explicitly 
stated herein, all provisions and terms of the AGREEMENT remain unchanged and in full force 
and effect as originally stated. 

1. The PARTIES hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT as stated herein. 

A. Services. 

□ The SERVICES are unchanged.

Iii! The SERVICES have changed as indicated below:

D A description of the changes in the SERVICES is attached. 

The changes in the SERVICES involve the following: 
Fisher & Phillips LLP will provide more of the same legal services to the District for immigration related matters and other legal services on 
an as needed basis. This amendment increases the not to exceed amount by $25,000, brining the total not to exceed amount to $75,000 
per fiscal year and extends the term from June 30, 2025 to June 30, 2026. 

B. Term. 

□ The term of the AGREEMENT is unchanged.

Iii! The term of the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original End Date: June 3o, 2025

New End Date: June 30 2026 

C. Compensation. 

□ The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT is unchanged

Iii! The not-to-exceed amount in the AGREEMENT has changed as indicated below: 

Original not-to-exceed amount is $_5_0_,_0_0_0 _ _ p e r  F Y _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ 

The original not-to-exceed amount 

shall be increased by: 

$25,000 per FY

The original not-to-exceed amount 

OR shall be decreased by: 

$ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _ 

The new not-to-exceed amount is $_7_5_,_0_0_0 
FY

_ 








































